

No. 23-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDICAL MARIJUANA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DOUGLAS J. HORN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LORI ANDRUS <i>President</i>	ROBERT S. PECK <i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE	CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JEFFREY R. WHITE <i>Sr. Assoc. Gen. Counsel</i>	LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street NW, #200 Washington, DC 20001	1901 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 1101 Washington, DC 20009
(202) 617-5620 jeffrey.white@justice.org	(202) 944-2874 robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE0F1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE
REACHES HORN’S ALLEGED INJURY.4

 A. As with Every Statute, Civil RICO Should Be
 Understood by Examining Its Text.....4

 B. By Its Plain Terms, Civil RICO Includes
 Horn’s Claim.....5

II. PETITIONERS’ ATTEMPT TO RECAST
HORN’S INJURY IS UNAVAILING.12

 A. Petitioners Cannot Redefine Horn’s Claim. .13

 B. Petitioners Conflate Injury with Damages...15

III. PETITIONERS RAISE A CAUSATION ISSUE
THAT LACKS MERIT.....17

IV. CIVIL RICO’S STATUTORY TEXT LEAVES NO
ROOM FOR PETITIONERS’ EXTRA- TEXTUAL
APPROACH OR POLICY ARGUMENTS.....21

A. As in <i>Sedima</i> , This Court Should Reject an Invitation to Limit the Scope of Civil RICO Beyond Its Plain Text.....	21
B. Petitioners Wrongly Suggest That Plaintiffs Will Use Civil RICO to Avoid an Imaginary State Hostility to Personal Injury Actions. .	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	9, 12, 25, 26
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	17, 18
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	8
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010).....	30
<i>Beason v. I. E. Miller Servs., Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1107 (Okla. 2019).....	30
<i>Brandt v. Pompa</i> , 220 N.E.3d 703 (Ohio 2022).....	30
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	13, 14
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	4
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	4
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980);.....	5
<i>Dailey v. Quality Sch. Plan, Inc.</i> , 380 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1967)	11, 16

<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	4
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	9
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992)	30, 31
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	9
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 998 P.2d 403 (2000)	15
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	5
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	17, 18, 19
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.</i> , 442 P.3d 509 (Kan. 2019)	30
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	10, 13, 17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	5
<i>In Re: Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 1:17-md-02804-DAP (N.D. Ohio)	28
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	9

<i>Kinzler v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 62 F.R.D. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	11
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	29
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	5
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Mem. Hosp.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010)	30
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	19, 20, 23
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017).....	30
<i>Nichols v. Spencer Int’l Press, Inc.</i> , 371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967)	11
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022)	5
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	4, 23
<i>Ostrofe v. H.S. Crocker Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	8

<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	4
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	5
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	14
<i>RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	6
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	10
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019)	5
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	22
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	8
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	6, 10, 16, 21, 22, 25
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	13
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	16
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	4

<i>Vines v. Gen. Outdoor Advert. Co.</i> , 171 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1948).....	11
<i>W. Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	5
<i>Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , 599 U.S. 533 (2023)	12

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 31.....	29
Ark. Const. art. 5, § 32	29
Ky. Const. § 54.....	29
N.Y. Const. art. 1, § 16	29
Ohio Const. art. I, § 19a	29
Okla. Const. art. 23, § 7.....	30
Pa. Const. art. 3, § 18	29
Wyo. Const. art. 10, § 4	29

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 15	10
18 U.S.C. § 1341	7

18 U.S.C. § 1343	7
18 U.S.C. § 1957	7
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-577a(a)	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3303	26
Pub. L. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 941 (1970) .	6, 21, 24
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.72.060(2)	26
26 C.F.R. § 1.104-1(c) (2012)	16

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability, § B18 cmt. a	27
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>Actual Damages</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)	16
<i>Business</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)	8
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1971)	8
Lee Harris, <i>Tort Reform As Carrot-and-Stick</i> , 46 Harv. J. on Legis. 163 (2009)	27

Arthur B. LaFrance, <i>Tobacco Litigation: Smoke, Mirrors and Public Policy</i> , 26 Am. J.L. & Med. 187 (2000)	28
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Unintended Consequences of Medical Malpractice Damages Caps</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 391 (2005)	27
Hon. Thomas R. Phillips, <i>The Constitutional Right to A Remedy</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1309 (2003).....	29
Consumer Financial Prot. Bur., <i>What Was the National Mortgage Settlement</i> (Sept. 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/v78psk3a	29
